

Attorney, Esq.

Counsel for self-petitioner.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES
ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS OFFICE
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of:

JANE DOE

**Self-petitioner under form I-360,
Violence Against Women Act**

)
)
)
)
)
)

**File No:
A # 000-000-000**

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF SELF-PETITIONER'S APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Procedural History.....	1
II.	Congress Enacted VAWA To Remove Barriers Preventing Immigrant Victims of Domestic Violence from Leaving Abusive Relationships.....	2
	A. USCIS must apply the statutorily mandated “any credible evidence” standard when considering a self-petitioner’s claim.....	4
III.	The evidence that Ms. Doe submitted was credible, detailed, and sufficient to establish that she entered into her marriage in good faith and jointly resided with her abusive husband.....	8
	A. Ms. Doe submitted six pieces of primary evidence and thirteen pieces of secondary evidence supporting her joint residence with her abuser. The evidence submitted meets her evidentiary burden.....	8
	B. The evidence submitted by Ms. Doe, when assessed in its totality, does not contradict the outside information obtained that USCIS claims “casts doubt” on whether Ms. Doe and her husband resided together from 2005 – 2009.....	14
	C. Ms. Doe submitted five pieces of primary evidence and thirteen pieces of secondary evidence supporting her good faith marriage to her abuser. The evidence submitted meets her evidentiary burden.....	16
IV.	USCIS erred in disregarding credible evidence establishing Ms. Does’s joint residence with and good faith marriage to her abuser, and in failing to weigh the evidence in its totality.....	22
V.	USCIS erred in applying the wrong standard of evidence and burden of proof.....	27
VI.	Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agyman v. INS</i> , 296 F.3d 871, 883 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Bark v. INS</i> , 511 F.2d 1200 (9th Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardozo-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	4, 29
<i>In re Petitioner</i> , 2011 WL 7789867 (Aug. 9, 2011).....	4
<i>Matter of Boromand</i> , 17 I&N Dec. 450 (BIA 1980).....	6
<i>Matter of Laureano</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 1 (BIA 1983).....	6
<i>Matter of McKee</i> , 17 I&N Dec. 332 (BIA 1980).....	6
<i>Matter of Soo Hoo</i> , 11 I&N Dec. 151 (BIA 1965).....	4
<i>Matter of Vizcaino</i> , Interim Decision # 3061 (BIA April 15, 1988).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Sanchez-Guzman</i> , 744 F.Supp. 997, 1002 (E.D. Wash. 1990).....	27

Statutes

INA § 204(a)(1)(J).....	4
INA § 204.1(f)(1).....	5
INA § 216(c)(4).....	4
INA § 240(b)(2)(D).....	4
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796, 1902-55 (1994).....	2
Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000).....	2, 3
Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960 (2005).....	2, 4
Violence Against Women Act of 2013, Pub. Law 113-4, 127 Stat. 54 (Mar. 7, 2013).....	2, 4

Other Authorities

146 Cong. Rec. S10188, S10192 (Oct. 11, 2000).....	8
146 Cong. Rec. S10188, S10195 (Oct. 11, 2000).....	3, 4
61 Fed. Reg. 13064 (Mar. 26, 1996).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 103-395 (1993).....	3
Marry Ann Dutton et al., <i>Characteristics of Help-Seeking Behaviors, Resources & Service Needs of Battered Immigrant Latinas</i> , 7 <i>Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol'y</i> 245, 292 (2000).....	8
Memorandum from Paul W. Virtue, Office of the General Counsel, Immigration and Naturalization Service to Terrance M. O'Reilly, Director, Administrative Appeals Office (Oct. 16, 1998), 2001 WL 1047693.....	5, 6
Memorandum from T. Alexander Aleinikoff, Executive Associate Commissioner, Immigration and Naturalization Service (Apr. 16, 1996).....	5
USCIS Adjudicator's Field Manual.....	6, 7

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(2)(iii).....	5
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(a)(1)(i)(A).....	4
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(a)(1)(iii)(B).....	7
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(c)(1)(i)(D).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(c)(2)(iii).....	6, 29
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(c)(2)(vii).....	7, 29
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(c)(2)(i).....	4
